

No. 18-938

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

JAMES K. LEHMAN  
A. MATTISON BOGAN  
WILLIAM C. WOOD, JR.  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
Meridian  
1320 Main Street,  
17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbia, SC 29201

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.  
DECHERT, LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 524-3999

SHANE G. RAMSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN T. BAXTER  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
150 Fourth Avenue North,  
Suite 1100  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 664-5300  
shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: November 4, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Jackson and Its Amici Misconstrue the <i>Bullard</i> Finality Standard .....	4
II. The Majority Rule Rests on a Procedural Anachronism .....	9
III. The Permanent-Injunction Analogy Fails.....	11
A. Orders Denying Stay Relief Are Not Analogous to Orders Denying Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	11
B. Even if Stay-Relief Denials Are Analogous to Injunctions, That Does Not Mean Such Orders Are Final.....	13
IV. Jackson and Its Amici Rely on Invalid Arguments Against the Single-Appeal Rule.....	15
V. Treating the Denial Order as Interlocutory Will Benefit, Not Harm, the Bankruptcy System .....	18
VI. Ritzen’s Claim Remains Viable.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Leimer (In re Leimer),</i> 724 F.2d 744 (8th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Balt. Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger,</i> 348 U.S. 176 (1955).....	14
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank,</i> __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullard v. Hyde Park Savings Bank (In re</i> <i>Bullard),</i> 752 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,</i> 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	22
<i>Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Am. Mariner Indus., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Am. Mariner Indus., Inc.),</i> 734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	17
<i>DiPierro v. Taddeo (In re Taddeo),</i> 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v.</i> <i>Mayacamas Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grundy Nat'l Bank v. Tandem Mining Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>In re Derosa-Grund</i> , 567 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017).....	7
<i>In re Durability, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 264 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Holdings, LLC</i> , 434 B.R. 716 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	8
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>In re Segal</i> , 527 B.R. 85 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	21
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , __ U.S., __, 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	7
<i>Lockwood v. Snookies, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Moxley v. Comer (In re Comer)</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953).....	22
<i>Pinpoint IT Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Rivera (In re Atlas Export Corp)</i> , 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Spitz v. Nitschke</i> , 528 B.R. 874 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	8
<i>State of Nebraska v. Strong (In re Strong)</i> , 293 B.R. 764 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	7
<i>Storage Equities, Inc. v. Delisle</i> , 91 B.R. 616 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....	7
<i>Tincher v. Piasecki</i> , 520 F.2d 851 (7th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	14
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(c).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(e).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	6, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(I) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(K) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(M) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(N) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O) .....	7, 8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1) .....	
Bankruptcy Rule 401 .....	10
Bankruptcy Rule 701 .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001 .....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 .....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(d) .....	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(d)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014. ....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019. ....	7
1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 5.08[1][b] (16th ed. 2014) . . . .	6
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948 (3d ed. 2019) . . . .	13
Frank R. Kennedy, <i>Automatic Stays under the New Bankruptcy Law</i> , 12 Mich. J.L. Reform 1 (1978).....	
Robert J. Duffy, <i>The Changing Profile of Large Chapter 11 Cases</i> , FTI Consulting 1 (Oct. 9, 2019, 7:08 PM), <a href="https://www.fticonsulting.com/~media/Files/us-files/insights/articles/the-changing-profile-of-large-chapter-11-cases.pdf">https://www.fticonsulting.com/~/ media/Files/us-files/insights/articles/the- changing-profile-of-large-chapter-11-cases.pdf</a> . . . .	19
Robyn B. Sokol et al., <i>Appealing Positions: Everything You Need to Know About Appeals</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst., 032117 ABI-CLE 45 (Mar. 21, 2017) . . .	19
